

W66 N215 Commerce Court Cedarburg, Wisconsin 53012 (262) 375-4750 (800) 645-7365 Fax (262) 375-9680

October 3, 2002

Ms. Victoria Stovall Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Post Office Box 12436 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436

Reference:

Additional Information Former Hein Werner Property 1005 Perkins Avenue Waukesha, Wisconsin WDNR FID #: 268091890_ 268003120 BRRTS #: 02-68-000916

> KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. File No. 0810009

Dear Ms. Stovall:

The letter was prepared on behalf of Hein Werner to document additional data collection pursuant to a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) July 11, 2002 letter request (provided as Attachment 1).

This letter has been formatted according to the numbered items in the July 11, 2002 WDNR letter.

<u>WDNR Item No. 1.</u> "KEY's Final Report dated December 18, 2000, indicates that two drums of hazardous waste were removed from the site in a final sweep of surface waste [November 2000]. Please provide a site map showing the locations of where the hazardous waste was removed."

A map depicting the approximate locations of the removed surficial paint waste is provided as Figure 1 in Attachment 2. Areas 2 (also location of August 1999 surficial paint waste removal), A and B were the locations of surface paint waste removal in November 2000. It should be noted that this map is an update (based on survey information) of the sketch that was included in Appendix 4 of the February 2002 *Site Investigation Report*).

In addition, during Key Engineering Group, Ltd.'s (KEY's) July 2002 soil sampling effort to address WDNR Item No. 2 (below), some additional surficial paint waste (a total of approximately 1/3 of a 55-gallon drum) was observed, containerized and properly disposed. The additional paint waste locations (designated Areas C, D and E) are depicted on Figure 1 in Attachment 2. Documentation of the additional paint waste disposal is provided in Attachment 3.

<u>WDNR Item No. 2</u> "Soil confirmation sampling following the removal of paint residue drums appears to be lacking. Appendix 4 of the Site Investigation Report (February 10, 2000) identifies two areas (#3 and #5) on the northeast portion of the sites where orange paint was removed on August 30, 1999. (Analytical testing of this paint indicated that the residue is a characteristic hazardous waste for lead). However, there is no

Ms. Victoria Stovall October 3, 2002 Page 2

documentation of soil sampling underneath these areas where paint drums were removed to determine the residual lead levels in the soil at either the August 1999 or November 2000 events. In addition, the highest level in the soil from soil boring was reported at the northeastem-most boring, B-11 from 1 to 3 feet below grade. Therefore, additional shallow soil sampling is required in this area, as well as any other areas where orange paint residue was previously removed, to determine if lead concentrations exceed the Wisconsin Administration Code NR 720.11 Table 2 industrial direct contact level."

A total of nine near surface soil samples (composite of the top 18 inches) were collected and analyzed for total lead. In addition, the toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) for lead was performed on soil samples with total lead concentrations exceeding 100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (five samples). Soil samples were collected in the following areas:

- Area 2, where paint waste was removed in August 1999 and in November 2000.
- Areas 3 and 5, where paint waste was removed in August 1999.
- Areas A and B, where paint waste was removed in November 2000.
- Areas C, D and E, where paint waste was removed in July 2002 (during subject soil sampling).
- Location of soil boring B-11, where the highest total lead concentration was detected in soil during the site investigation.

The soil sample laboratory analytical report is presented in Attachment 4. The total lead results ranged form 38 mg/kg to 712 mg/kg as depicted on Figure 1 in Attachment 2. The TCLP lead results were all less than the laboratories limit of detection (0.6 milligrams per liter).

To assess the direct contact exposure pathway at the site, consistent with WDNR guidance, a relevant direct contact exposure concentration was determined for lead. This lead direct contact exposure concentration was calculated as the upper 95% confidence limit (on the arithmetic mean) of all the near surface (0 to 4 feet) total lead data (as documented on Figure 1 in Attachment 2).

The results of this analysis indicated an upper 95% confidence limit concentration of 254 mg/kg assuming the data is normally distributed (or 353 mg/kg assuming the data is log normally distributed). Supporting documentation is provided in Attachment 5. These exposure concentrations are less than the NR 720.11 Table 2 industrial direct contact residual contaminant level (500 mg/kg); therefore, lead does not represent an excess direct contact risk at the site.

<u>WDNR item No. 3.</u> "The source of the methyl tert-butyl ether found at MW-2 and MW-3 above the NR 140 Enforcement Standard has not been identified, nor has the extent of this plume been delineated. No party has clearly demonstrated that this release is from an off-site sources (Waukesha Iron and Metal Company). Until these issues are resolved, this aspect of the case cannot be closed."

As previously indicated to WDNR, Hein Werner will not be performing additional groundwater sampling or evaluation. Hein Werner and KEY feel that the data and rational presented in the *Site Investigation Report* (KEY, February 10, 2000) and *Addendum to Final Report* (KEY, February 15, 2001) clearly points to the adjacent Waukesha Ircn & Metal Company (WIMC) salvage yard as the source of the on-site methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) impacts to groundwater.

Please refer to the *Site Investigation Report* (KEY, February 10, 2000) and to the *Addendum to Final Report* (KEY, February 15, 2001) which provide detail on Hein Werner's position on this issue.

Ms. Victoria Stovall October 3, 2002 Page 3

Pursuant to your July 19, 2002 email, it is the understanding of Hein Wemer and KEY that WIMC's consultant E2M Environmental and Engineering Management, LLC have executed an access agreement with Mallory Properties to sample the on-site wells containing MTBE (pursuant to WIMC's WDNR case, BRRTS # 02-68-275715).

CLOSING

It is the opinion of KEY and Hein Werner that the additional data documented herein provides further supporting rationale for a WDNR finding of *No Further Action* for Hein Werner. A closure review fee was previously submitted to WDNR.

Please contact Hein Werner or KEY with any questions.

Sincerely,

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD.

Daniel K. Pelczar, CPG, P.G. Project Hydrogeologist

Gregory L. Johnson, CHMM, P.H., P.G., P.E. Senior Engineer/Scientist

DKP/clh

Attachments:Attachment 1July 11, 2002 WDNR LetterAttachment 2Figure 1 - Summary of Shallow Total Lead Soil Sample Analytical ResultsAttachment 3Waste Disposal DocumentationAttachment 4Soil Sample Analytical ReportAttachment 5Exposure Concentration Documentation

cc: Mr. Hiram J. Buffington, Snap-On Tools Ms. Brenda Boyce, WDNR

H:\PROJECTS\1998\0810009\LETTERS\100302.glj.wpd



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Waukesha Service Center 407 Pilot Court, Suite 100 Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188 Telephone 262-574-2100 FAX 262-574-2117

July 11, 2002

Mr. Hiram J. Buffington Snap-on Tools 2801 80th St. Kenosha, WI 53141 FID# 268091890 FID# 268003120 BRRTS# 02-68-000916

Subject: Former Hein Werner Property, 1005 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha

Dear Mr. Buffington:

The Department of Natural Resources (Department) has received your closure request with the associated fee and reviewed the file information for compliance with state requirements regarding case closure. The case was presented to the Southeast Region closure committee on July 2, 2002. After careful review of your closure request, the closure committee has decided that additional information and work is necessary at the site in order to meet the requirements for closure. Please address the following concerns:

- 1. Key Engineering Group, Ltd.'s (Key) *Final Report* dated December 18, 2000, indicates that two drums of hazardous waste were removed from the site in a final sweep of surface waste. Please provide a site map showing the locations of where the hazardous waste was removed.
- 2. Soil confirmation sampling following the removal of paint residue drums appears to be lacking. Appendix 4 of the Site Investigation Report (2/10/00) identifies two areas (#3 and #5) on the northeast portion of the site where orange paint was removed on August 30, 1999. (Analytical testing of this paint indicated that the residue is a characteristic hazardous waste for lead.) However, there is no documentation of soil sampling underneath these areas where paint drums were removed to determine the residual lead levels in the soil at either the August 1999 o. November 2000 events. In addition, the highest lead level in the soil from soil borings was reported at the northeastern-most boring. 11 from 1-3 feet below grade. Therefore, additional shallow soil sampling is required in this area, as well as any other areas where orange paint residue was previously removed, to determine if lead concentrations exceed the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720.11 Table 2 industrial direct contact level.
- 3. The source of the MTBE found at MW-2 and MW-3 above the NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) has not been identified, nor has the extent of this plume been delineated. No party has <u>clearly</u> demonstrated that this release is from an off-site source (Waukesha Iron and Metal Co.). Until these issues are resolved, this aspect of the case cannot be closed.

When the additional work outlined above has been completed, a brief submittal should be sent to the Department, and the case will again be reviewed for closure. Please direct correspondence with the site FID and BRRTS numbers noted above to: Ms. Victoria Stovall, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, 2300 N. Dr. ML King Jr. Dr., P.O. Box 12436, Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436.



If there is additional relevant information that was not previously provided to the Department, which you believe might change the Department's closure decision, you may submit that information for our re-evaluation of your closure request.

The Department appreciates the actions you have taken to restore the environment at this site. A copy of this letter has been forwarded to your environmental consultant. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (262) 574-2140.

Sincerely,

Grenda Benja

Brenda H. Boyce, P.G. Hydrogeologist Remediation and Redevelopment Program

C: Greg Johnson – Key Engineering Group, Ltd. File





S	EE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE S	IDE OF COP	Y 6.						
	STATE OF WISCO	NSIN	State	of Wisconsin	Descure	190			
ſ	Form 4400-66P	Rev. 1-9	9 Burea	au of Waste Mar	agement	F	OR DN	R USE (ONLY
P	WISCONSIN ALL COPIES MUS	T BE LEGI	BLE, Box a	8094					
ħ	PLEASE	TYPE	Madi	son, wr 55708				ما برای با شناع برای از این	and the second secon
	orm designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.			Fo	orm Appro	ved. OMB	No. 205	0-0039.	
1	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS	1. Generator's	US EPA ID No.	Manifest Document No.	2. Page 1	Informa	tion in	the shad	ed areas
	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address		Site Location If Di	ferent	A. State	Manifest I	ocumer	nt Numb	er
	Sogree Min Sorner Troperty	E/Mar Re	6 8215 Connero	a Ct.	WI	_K28	323	<u>5/</u>	
	100 (SPALOF AVE Automation Al 2136)	् -	Marturg, WI 53	013	B. State	Generator	5 ID T	•••	
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	La angendar da	6. US EPA ID Nun	nber	C. State	Transporte	r's ID[]	EWS08	337MN
	Advanced wests Conders, Inc.		(neoria)		D. Trans	porter's Ph	one 80	(~842.	-9792
	127. Transporter 2 Company Name	ichi as	8. US EPA ID Num	nber	E. State	Transporte	r's ID	3700-	100-
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address		10. US EPA ID Nun	nber	G. State	Facility's I	D	ikit	AD-0
	Pollution Control Industries							<u> </u>	Signi
	4343 Kennedy Ave.	, ,	7500000000	1010	H. Facil	ty's Phone	10 20	7 205	
	Fast (hicego 19 46312			12. Conta	ainers	13. Total	14.	/• <u>.7~</u>]	
	11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Ship	oping Name, Haz	ard Class, and ID Nun	No.	Type	Quantity	Wt/Vol	Waste	No.
H	A-Pezardous Waste Solid, NOS, 9, N	A3077, PG111	[• 7 1	001	E 200	a.A.		p. 0	A 9
lf	b .	f d'Arre 1	17.1.		2.4]1	<u> </u>			VID
1									
A	c.								i i sing si Ti sing sing Ti sing sing sing sing sing sing sing sin
R	d.						 †		*****
	SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE OF COPY 4. STATE OF WISCONSIN Chapter 31, Wis State. Rev. 1-99 Put LCOPIES MUST BE LCGIELE, Washington 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,								
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed	Above			K. Hand	ling Codes	or Was	tes Liste	d Above
I	a. Lasaciati faint boltas				Ŧ	·· Pour	ia ia	<u> </u>	11
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Addition	al Information	HRTIXRRYXXRPM	X					
	16 Views Transport Contract	\$\$^^	8787 Emorro	nau Pooso	nee Cui	da an C	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
	24 Hole chargency Contact	*COUT 04 211	SV 92 Editer Ste	ency racialis	.12687 33641	uti Uti i	uendal not		
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I here shipping name and are classified, packed, ma	by declare that the target of the target of the second s	he contents of this con- , and are in all respects	signment are fu in proper condit	lly and acc	urately desensport by hi	cribed a	bove by paccording	proper
	plicable international and national governm sources. If I am a large quantity generator, I	ental regulations also certify that	s and according to the I have a program in place	requirements of the reduce the	of the Wise volume and	onsin Depa l toxicity of	rtment waste g	of Natur enerated	al Re- to the
	degree I have determined to be economically available to me which minimizes the present	y practicable and t and future three	I have selected the pra at to human health and	cticable method	d of treatment:	ent, storage	e, or dis	posal cur	rently
il	OR, if I am a small quantity generator. I ha	ive made a good	faith effort to minimize	e mv waste gen	eration and	1		÷.,	
	select the best waste management method t	hat is available t	to me and that I can al	ford.		[Date	
	Rrinted/Typed Name & Position Title	<u>د</u> نې .	Signature	J. J			Month	Day 7 1	Year 7
	17. TRANSPORTER 1 Acking allement of	Paint of Material	a children and	in the second			1/0	Date	2217
Î Â	Printed/Typed Name & Position Title	seine primateria	Signature	1			Month	Day	Year
Į	MARONS TREDUCTION 11/1.	1 2 m	Stally 4	/ C			$\Omega/ _{c}$	1912	51212
R	18. TRANSPORTER 2 Acknowledgement of Re Printed/Iwped Name & Position Title	ceipt of Material	ls Signature	7.1	()		Month?	Date Day	Year
Î	CIFF RUS	K.		20/ 1	MU	20 (71K	10Zf	147
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space	and a solution and the solution of the solutio	and an	1/00	,				
F A		ł	1	//**					
	20. FACILITY OWNER OR OPERATOR: Cert	ification of receip	pt of hazardous materia	als covered by t	his manife	st except as	3		
 T	noted in Item 19.				.		Manth	Date	Yes
ľ	Printearly ped Name & Position Title		Signature	1 her	1		MI	122	MA
- -	PA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are	obsolete.	Copy Distribution 1	- Generator sen	d to Wis. D	NR 4	- Facilit	ty retain	
	Emergency 24 Hour Assistance		23	 Generator retain Facility send to 	in to Wis. DNI	5 L 6	– Facilit – Transı	ty send to porter reta	Generator in
	and Spill Reporting	COPY 5 -	Copies 1 & 3	mail to Wis. DNR	at above ac	dress.			
	(000) 943-0003 FACILITY	SEIND TO GE	NERVALUK						

6	JER	23	122	`r	
Manifest No.		<u> </u>		<u>/</u>	

Carrier No.

82065

ADVANCED WASTE CARRIERS, INC.

. . . .

(800) 842-9792

			(800) 84.	2-9792	Da	te 03/29/02			
Shipper H.e.w	UARIOS	in / Kay		Receiving Facility					
Street Address	c	, ,		Street Address					
City, State Certin	buy, in	Ĩ.		City, State Egit Chicago, IN		÷			
Bill TO:				Emergency Response (Phone No.)	Vehicle Number			
No. Shipping Units	НМ	DOT Shipping Descriptio	n						
1xcson	×	HARANJOUSWO	sn solid, NS, 9, 1	NOUTY		-			
Schedul	ed arrival ti	me	Actual arrival	time	De	eparture			
			Explanation of W	ork Performed					

I accept this work as complete _

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of his Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated above which said carrier (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person pr corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of pleivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said testination. It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any portion of said route to destination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the Bill of Lading terms

and conditions in the governing classification on the date of shipment. Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the bill of lading terms and conditions in the governing classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. NOTICE: Freight moving under this bill of Lading is subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading. This notice supersedes and negates any claimed, alleged or asserted oral or written contract, promise, representation or understanding between the parties with respect to this freight, except to the extent of any written contract which establishes lawful contract carriage and is signed by authorized representatives of both parties to the contract.

CARRIER: ADVANCED WASTE CARRIERS, INC. SHIPPER: Key KerEnginparing Giøri DATE Consultat for Silap OA Ted 5

LARE BORGERE REDICTION DISTUSAL FORM I

Ganerator Name / Location	Former	Hein Werner Pro	perty 105 Perr	ins Avelinetestan 153186
SPA ID Number DOC	10072698	Manifest Number	LJPK 283854	
Waste Analysis Available	Yes	No On file at facil	ity Date	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

PROFILE	RCRA NON- REGULATED Please check if waste stream is not regulated by RCRA.	RCRA WASTE CODES (List all that Epaly)	SUBCATEGORY (See table II and Select Key# If applicable)	TREATABIL Please c applicab	ITY GROUP heck the le group.	CALIFORNIA LIST WASTES	REGULATED CONSITITUENTS FOR D001*, D002, D017-D043 F001-F005 & F039
				Nonwastewater > 1% TOC & < 1% TSS	Wastewater	List all applicable constituents from key below.	List all applicable constituents from Table 1 and/or key below.
ali Line and a second se	ъ	c	d	е	f	g	h
249482nm		0003	12	\checkmark			239
			•				
			÷				
S							

CALIFORNIA WASTES (for Colum g)

1) PCE > = 50 ppm = 2) Helegenated Organic Carbon HOC's . = 1000 mg/1 = 3) Nickel (NI) > = 134 mg/1 = 4) Thallium (TI) > = 130 mg/1

REGULATED CONSTITUENTS FOR F001, F002, F003, F004, F005 (For Colum h)

5) Acetone

6) Senzene

7) N-Butly Alcobol

8) Carbon Disuilide

9) Carbon Tetrachloride

10) Chlorobenzene

11) Cresols (o.m. or p isomers)

12) Cresylic Acid 13) Cyclobexanone

14) 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

15) Ethyl Acetate

16) Ethyl Benzene

17) Ethyl Ether

10) isobutanol (Isobutyl alcohol)

Methanol
 Methylene Chloride
 Methyl Ethyl Ketone
 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone
 Nitrobenzene
 Pyridine
 Tetrachloroethylene

26) Toluene
27)-1,1,1 Trichloroethane
28) 1,1,2 Trichloroethane
29) Methyl Isobutyl Ketone
30) 1,1,2 Trichloro 1,2,2 Trifluroethane
31) Trichlorofluoromethane

32) Xylene (Total)

I certify under senalty of a with a the above information is accurate and true.

DAN Pelezar

Project #0810009Project NameFORMER HEIN WERNER PROInvoice #E42233

Report Date 09-Aug-02

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233A AREA B-11						Sample Type Sample Date	soil 7/26/2	002	
Inorganic General										
Solids I Metals	Percent	85.2	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	ï
Lead, T	otal	183	mg/kg	3	9	1	8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233B AREA 3						Sample Type Sample Date	soil 7/26/2	002	
Inorganic General										
Solids I Metals	Percent	90.2	%	2	0	1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	1
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233C AREA 5		Шукр				Sample Type Sample Date	e Soil 7/26/2	002	•
Inorganic General		and the second								_
Solids I Metals Lead T	Percent	88.7	% mg/kg	3	9	1	7/31/2002 8/1/2002	5021 6010B	AJV DLB	1
Lab Code Sauple ID	5042233D AREA 2						Sample Type Sample Date	e Soil 7/26/2	2002	
Inorganic			4 ins are a constant to the second							
Solids I Metals	Percent	88.7	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	1
Lead, T	Fotal	554	mg/kg	3	9	1	8/2/2002	6010B	JLA	1

1090 Fennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-3295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030

Page 1 of 4

Project #0810009Project NameFORMER HEIN WERNER PROInvoice #E42233

Report Date 09-Aug-02

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233E AREA A						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 7/26/2	002	:
Inorganic										
General Solids I	Percent	86.6	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	1
Metals										
Lead, T	otal	38	mg/kg	3	9	1	8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233F AREA B						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 7/26/2	002	
Inorganic										
General	Dercent	88.5	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AIV	1
Metals	ercent	66.5	70				115112002	5021	101	1
Lead, T	otal	67	mg/kg	3	9	1	8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1
Lab Code	5042233G						Sample Type	Soil		
Sample ID	AREA C						Sample Date	7/27/2	002	
Inorganic										
General										
Solids I	Percent	88.4	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	1
Metals		00		2	0		8/1/2002	(0100		1
Lead, I	otal	93	mg/Kg	3	9		8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1
Lab Code	5042233H						Sample Type	Soil		
Sample ID	AREA D						Sample Date	7/27/2	002	
Inorganic										
General	D	95.4	97			,	7/21/2002	5071	4 IV	1
Solids I Motolo	rercent	83.4	70			1	115112002	5021	~ *	
Lead, T	otal	712	mg/kg	9	27	3	8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030

Page 2 of 4

Project #0810009Project NameFORMER HEIN WERNER PROInvoice #E42233

Report Date 09-Aug-02

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233I AREA E						Sample Type Sample Date	e Soil 7/27/200	02	
Inorganic		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								de 2
General										
Solids I	Percent	87.7	%			1	7/31/2002	5021	AJV	1
Metals										
Lead, T	`otal	194	mg/kg	3	9	1	8/1/2002	6010B	DLB	1
Lab Code	5042233J						Sample Type	e TCLP		
Sample ID	AREA B-11						Sample Date	7/27/200	02	
Inorganic TCLP										
TCLP I	Lead	< 0.6	mg/l	0.6	1.8	10	8/8/2002	6010B	JLA	1
Lab Code	5042233K						Sample Type	e TCLP		
Sample ID	AREA 5						Sample Date	7/27/200	02	
Inorgania										
TCLP	Lead	< 0.6	mg/l	0.6	1.8	10	8/8/2002	6010B	JLA	1
Lab Cada	50422221						Semple Type)
Lab Code	AREA D						Sample Type	7/27/20	02	
Sample ID							Sample Date			
Inorganic										
TCLP										
TCLP I	Lead	< 0.6	mg/l	0.6	1.8	10	8/8/2002	6010B	JLA	1
Lab Code	5042233M						Sample Type	e TCLP		
Sample ID	AREA E						Sample Date	7/27/20	02	
Inorganic										
TCLP										
TCLPI	Lead	< 0.6	mg/l	0.6	1.8	10	8/8/2002	6010B	JLA	I

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030

Project #0810009Project NameFORMER HEIN WERNER PROInvoice #E42233

Report Date 09-Aug-02

A	nalyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5042233N AREA 2						Sample Type Sample Date	TCLP 7/27/2	002	
Inorganic										
TCLP										
TCLP Lea	ad	< 0.6	mg/l	0.6	1.8	10	8/8/2002	6010B	JLA	11
LOD Lim	it of Detection	"J" Fla	g: Analyte de	tected bety	een LOE) and L	.OQ	LOQ I	imit of Quan	titation
	Code	Comment								

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.

Authorized Signature

Str Heraf

CHAIN ON JUSTODY RECORD	IT ISLA	A Ilytical Lab			Tev. Date: 12-17-9
Lab 1.D. # 504 2233		1090 Kennedy Ave. • Kimberly, WI 54 (920) 735-8295 • EAX 920-739-1738	4136	Chain # Nº	24794
Account No. : Quote No.:		LAB@USOIL.COM	- 000-430-4302	Page O/ of	0/
Project #: 08/000/	Sample Integri Method of Shi Cooler seal int	ity - To be completed by receiving lab. pment :	emp. Blank °C Labcoded By: _	COn Ice: <u>X</u>	
Project (Name / Location): Former	tein like mer	Property		Analysis Reque	ested
Reports To: Greg Son Son Invoir Company of Engineering Charger Address (166 NR 15, Comparison City State Zip	$\frac{e \text{ To:} \qquad Same}{\frac{e \text{ To:} \ Same}{e $	Sample Handling Request Bush Analysis Date Required	PH) PH) 8021) 321)	260) A 524.2) 13.1) 310)	Other Analysis
Phone $\frac{2}{62}/\frac{375}{-475}$ Phone Lab I.D. Sample I.D. Collection Date Tin	No. of Containers e Size and Type	Description* Preservation	DRO (Mod/TI GRO (Mod/TI PVOC (EPA 8 VOC (EPA 8	VOC (EPA 8 VOC DW (EF 0&G (EPA 4 PAH (EPA 8 PAH (EPA 8 Flash Point	PID/ FID
B Area 3 706011 KTCP C Area 5 706011 15 T-1-P D Area 2 700011	25 25 25	Dest None			
E Area B 75402/21 E Area B 75402/21 G AREA C FIZHON 10:2 LTCUP H AREA D 7127/01/0:2	25 26 An 2 407	SOFL NONE			
MTCUP I Anca E 7/14, 10:4 Department Use Only Split Samples: Offered ? Yes No Accepted? Yes No Accepted By:	Comments/ Special Ins *Specify groundwaten T + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	structions 'GW", Drinking Water "DW", Waste Water $(Pb : 5 \ge 100 ppin)$ $decl T0 \cdot A \cdot C - H \cdot T = Gwnnt W$	ter "WW", Soil "S", $P \subset \alpha \leq 2$	Air "A", etc.	LP-Pb.
Department Use Optional for Soil Samp Disposition of unused portion of sample Lab Should: Dispose Retain for da	s Relinquished By Usign) Time Date Rec 2 10:25-7 (24/05- ette 16:40 7/29/02-	eived By: (sign)	ulto p	Time Date 2:2:5-7-25-102-



EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS DIRECT CONTACT EXPOSURE PATHWAY

SURFICIAL (0' TO 4') TOTAL LEAD

Upper 95% Confidence Limit Concentration (mg/kg) Former Hein Werner Property

Confirmation	Soil Sample	Total Pb Concentration	LN Transformed Data
Son Sample	Debru (reer)	(mg/kg)	
B-1	3.5 to 5.5	88	4.48
B-4	1 to 3	17	2.83
8-6	3.5 to 5.5	26	3.26
B-7	1 to 3	46	3.83
B-9	3.5 to 5.5	21	3.04
B-11	1 to 3	219	5.39
B-12	3.5 to 5.5	40	3.69
Area B-11	0 to 1.5	183	5.21
Area 2	0 to 1.5	554	6.32
Area 3	0 to 1.5	67	4.20
Area 5	0 to 1.5	148	5.00
Area A	0 to 1.5	38	3.64
Area B	0 to 1.5	67	4.20
Area C	0 to 1.5	93	4.53
Area D	0 to 1.5	712	6.57
Area E	0 to 1.5	194	5.27

Upper 95% Confidence Limit Concentration(mg/kg) Assuming Data is Normally Distributed						
Number of Samples	16					
Vean Concentration (mg/kg) [AVERAGE]	157					
Standard Deviation [STDEV]	199					
[CONFIDENCE(0.05, 16, 29)]	97					
Upper 95% Confidence Limit Concentration(mg/kg)	254					

Upper 95% Confidence Limit Concentration(mg/kg) Assuming Data is Log Hormally Distributed	
Number of Samples	16
Mean of LN Transformed Data	
[AVERAGE]	4.47
Standard Deviation of LN Transformed Data	
[STDEV]	1.10
H-STATISTIC [Gilbert, 1987]	2.80
Upper 95% Confidence Limit Concentration(mg/kg)	353

References:

Gilbert, R.O. (1987). Statistical Methods for Environmental Pollution Monitoring.

USEPA (1997). The Lognormal Distribution in Environmental Applications, EPA/600/R-97/006, December 1997.

USEPA (1992). Supplemental Guidance to RAGS: Calculating the Concentration Term, OSWER Publ 9285.7-081, May 1992.

USEPA (1989). Methods for Evaluating the Attainment of Cleanup Standards, Vol. 1: Soils and Solid Media, EPA 230/02-89-042, February 1989.

WDNR (1997). Soil Cleanup Levels for Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Interim Guidance, PUBL RR-519-97, April 1997 (corrected).